sensitive resources companies (-16.3%) — financials (-13.3%) also came under pressure while industrials (+0.9%) were marginally positive on a surging Naspers/Prosus price and
resilience from the large non-resource rand hedge companies

 Fund outperformance was driven by the allocation to media giants Naspers (+38.0%) and Prosus (+30.1%) as their prices surged following management’s announcement of
marginal Tencent share sales to fund holding company share buybacks — the underweight allocation to commodity cyclicals (-16.7%) and telecommunications (-18.5%) also
contributed to outperformance of the index

 The overweight position in Standard Bank (-13.2%) detracted on consolidation from a strong rally as did a clutch of attractively valued mid-cap industrials including Foschini (-
13.9%), Italtile (-11.2%), Omnia (-13.1%) and Metair (-11.2%) — together with Aspen (-14.0%) which also retraced, these companies remain compelling investment propositions
for the long term

 The rand (-4.1% against the US dollar) initially strengthened but ended the month weaker after a higher-than-expected US inflation print and more hawkish Fed comments —
the currency remains structurally vulnerable but should have some support near term given current inverse inflation differentials with the major developed economies

  SCENARIO
 A  B  C  D

Foord 1-year rolling return 10.0%  10.0%  10.0%  10.0%
Benchmark 1-year rolling return 8.0%  12.0%  10.0%  16.0%
Relative performance +2.0%  -2.0%  0.0%  -6.0%
Performance fee sharing rate 15.0%  15.0%  15.0%  15.0%
Daily adjustment to 0.6% annual fee +0.3%  -0.3%  0.0%  -0.9%
Annual fee rate applied (excl. VAT) 0.9%  0.3%  0.6%  0.1% *

* Minimum fees apply

FEE RATES (CLASS B2)

Initial, exit and switching
fees

0.0%

Standard annual fee for
equalling benchmark

0.6% plus VAT

Performance fee
sharing rate

15% (over- and under-
performance)

Minimum annual fee 0.1% plus VAT

Maximum annual fee Uncapped

FEE STRUCTURE

The annual fee is based on portfolio performance fee with the daily fee rate being adjusted up or down based on the
portfolio’s one-year rolling return relative to that of its benchmark and subject to a minimum fee rate.

PERFORMANCE FEES

Performance fees align investor and manager return objectives by rewarding the manager for outperformance while